

No. 20-1573

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

VIKING RIVER CRUISES, INC.,

Petitioner,

v.

ANGIE MORIANA,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
California Court of Appeal**

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

DOUGLAS A. WICKHAM	PAUL D. CLEMENT
IAN T. MAHER	<i>Counsel of Record</i>
LITTLER	GEORGE W. HICKS, JR.
MENDELSON, P.C.	MICHAEL D. LIEBERMAN
633 West Fifth Street	DARINA MERRIAM
63rd Floor	KIRKLAND & ELLIS LLP
Los Angeles, CA 90071	1301 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
	Washington, DC 20004
	(202) 389-5000
	paul.clement@kirkland.com

Counsel for Petitioner

January 31, 2022

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iv
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW	3
JURISDICTION	3
STATUTORY PROVISION INVOLVED	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
A. The Federal Arbitration Act	4
B. California’s Private Attorneys General Act.....	6
C. <i>Iskanian</i> and <i>Sakkab</i>	8
D. Factual and Procedural Background.....	12
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	15
ARGUMENT.....	18
I. The FAA Requires Enforcement Of The Parties’ Agreement To Arbitrate Bilaterally By Expressly Agreeing To Forgo Collective Proceedings, Including PAGA Actions.....	18
A. The FAA Requires Enforcement of Arbitration Agreements According to Their Terms, Especially When Those Terms Preserve Bilateral Arbitration.	18
B. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Is Preempted.....	22
C. The FAA Applies To PAGA Claims.	35
II. The <i>Iskanian</i> Rule Has Effectively Nullified <i>Concepcion</i> And <i>Epic</i> In California.....	43
CONCLUSION	49

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Am. Express Co. v. Italian Colors Rest.</i> , 570 U.S. 228 (2013).....	5, 39
<i>Amalgamated Transit Union, Loc. 1756 v. Superior Ct.</i> , 209 P.3d 937 (Cal. 2009).....	6
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burrola v. U.S. Sec. Assocs., Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 480575 (S.D. Cal. Feb. 7, 2019)	45
<i>Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC</i> , 2018 WL 7501263 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 21, 2018).....	44
<i>Correia v. NB Baker Elec., Inc.</i> , 244 Cal.Rptr.3d 177 (Ct. App. 2019).....	26
<i>Discover Bank v. Superior Ct.</i> , 113 P.3d 1100 (Cal. 2005).....	31
<i>EEOC v. Waffle House, Inc.</i> , 534 U.S. 279 (2002).....	11, 36, 37
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S.Ct. 1612 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Green Tree Fin. Corp.-Ala. v. Randolph</i> , 531 U.S. 79 (2000).....	4
<i>Huff v. Securitas Sec. Servs. USA, Inc.</i> , 233 Cal.Rptr.3d 502 (Ct. App. 2018).....	7
<i>Hume v. United States</i> , 132 U.S. 406 (1889).....	34
<i>Iskanian v. CLS Transp. L.A., LLC</i> , 327 P.3d 129 (Cal. 2014).....	<i>passim</i>

<i>Johnson v. Maxim Healthcare Servs., Inc.</i> , 281 Cal.Rptr.3d 478 (Ct. App. 2021).....	7
<i>Kim v. Reins Int’l Cal., Inc.</i> , 459 P.3d 1123 (Cal. 2020).....	7, 24, 28, 30
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1407 (2019).....	20, 22
<i>Lopez v. Friant & Assocs., LLC</i> , 224 Cal.Rptr.3d 1 (Ct. App. 2017).....	30
<i>Magadia v. Wal-Mart Assocs., Inc.</i> , 999 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2021).....	38, 41, 42
<i>Marmet Health Care Ctr., Inc. v. Brown</i> , 565 U.S. 530 (2012).....	32
<i>Mastrobuono</i> <i>v. Shearson Lehman Hutton, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 52 (1995).....	39, 42
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp.</i> <i>v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985).....	39
<i>Moorer v. Noble L.A. Events, Inc.</i> , 244 Cal.Rptr.3d 219 (Ct. App. 2019).....	8
<i>Morgan Stanley Cap. Grp. Inc. v. Pub. Util.</i> <i>Dist. No. 1 of Snohomish Cnty.</i> , 554 U.S. 527 (2008).....	34
<i>Munoz v. Chipotle Mexican Grill, Inc.</i> , 189 Cal.Rptr.3d 134 (Ct. App. 2015).....	30
<i>Perry v. Thomas</i> , 482 U.S. 483 (1987).....	32
<i>Porter v. Nabors Drilling USA, L.P.</i> , 854 F.3d 1057 (9th Cir. 2017).....	38

<i>Prasad v. Pinnacle Prop. Mgmt Servs., LLC</i> , 2018 WL 4586960 (N.D. Cal. Sept. 25, 2018)	45
<i>Preston v. Ferrer</i> , 552 U.S. 346 (2008).....	32
<i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> , 269 Cal.Rptr.3d 903 (Ct. App. 2020).....	44
<i>Rosales v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 2020 WL 10485886 (Cal. Super. Ct. Mar. 12, 2020)	44
<i>Rosales v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 278 Cal.Rptr.3d 285 (Ct. App. 2021).....	43
<i>Sakkab v. Luxottica Retail N. Am., Inc.</i> , 803 F.3d 425 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Sanchez v. McDonald’s Rests. of Cal., Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 4620746 (Cal. Super. Ct. July 6, 2017)	47
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	39
<i>Stolt-Nielsen S.A. v. AnimalFeeds Int’l Corp.</i> , 559 U.S. 662 (2010).....	4, 27
<i>Turrieta v. Lyft, Inc.</i> , 284 Cal.Rptr.3d 767 (Ct. App. 2021).....	47
<i>United States ex rel. Welch</i> <i>v. My Left Foot Child.’s Therapy, LLC</i> , 871 F.3d 791 (9th Cir. 2017).....	40
<i>United States v. Bankers Ins. Co.</i> , 245 F.3d 315 (4th Cir. 2001).....	40
<i>Valdez v. Terminix Int’l Co. L.P.</i> , 681 F.App’x 592 (9th Cir. 2017)	26

<i>Volt Info. Scis., Inc.</i> <i>v. Bd. of Trs. of Leland Stanford Jr. Univ.</i> , 489 U.S. 468 (1989).....	5
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes</i> , 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....	24
<i>Ward v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 466 P.3d 309 (Cal. 2020).....	47
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Off. Superstore, LLC</i> , 283 Cal.Rptr.3d 846 (Ct. App. 2021).....	29, 48
<i>Williams v. Superior Ct.</i> , 398 P.3d 69 (Cal. 2017).....	29, 47
Statutes	
9 U.S.C. §2	<i>passim</i>
9 U.S.C. §3	4, 19
9 U.S.C. §4	4, 19
9 U.S.C. §10	30
29 U.S.C. §216(b)	6
31 U.S.C. §3729	41
31 U.S.C. §3730(b)	41
735 Ill. Comp. Stat. Ann. 5/2-1207.....	39
Alaska Stat. §09.17.020(j)	39
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(f)(2)	7, 24, 30, 41
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(a)	6, 37
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(c).....	6, 37, 41
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(g)(1)	7, 8
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(i)	8
Cal. Lab. Code §2699(l)(2)	8, 38
Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3(a)(1)	8

Cal. Lab. Code §2699.3(a)(2)	8
Ga. Code Ann. §51-12-5.1(e)(2)	39
Ind. Code Ann. §34-51-3-6(c).....	39
Iowa Code Ann. §668A.1(2)(b).....	39
Or. Rev. Stat. Ann. §31.735(1)	39
Utah Code Ann. §78B-8-201(3)(a).....	39
Other Authorities	
<i>Black’s Law Dictionary</i> (3d ed. 1933)	34
Blumenthal Nordrehaug Bhowmik De Blouw LLP, <i>What Is The Private Attorney General’s Act And Why Should California Workers Care?</i> , https://bit.ly/3ISstSl (last visited Jan. 31, 2022).....	45
Br. for Petitioner, <i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , No. 16-285 (U.S. filed June 9, 2017)	24
<i>CA Lawyer Flaunts “MR PAGA” License Plate</i> , CABIA In The News (Jan. 27, 2020), https://bit.ly/3GcxBPh	46
Cal. Dep’t of Indus. Rels., <i>Budget Change Proposal – PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment</i> (Apr. 2, 2019), https://bit.ly/3ca0NLn	46
Cal. Senate Judiciary Comm., <i>Report on SB796</i> (Apr. 22, 2003).....	41
Glenn A. Danas, <i>Employee Perspective: PAGA 15 Years Later</i> , 33 Cal. Lab. & Emp. R., No. 4, July 2019	46
Joint Stipulation, <i>Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC</i> , No. 18-7994-MFW (C.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2020).....	47

Motion For Approval Of PAGA Settlement, <i>Price v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , No. BC554512 (Cal. Super. Ct. Jan. 18, 2018)	48
Motion to Strike, <i>Ortiz v. CVS Caremark Corp.</i> , 2014 WL 2445114 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 28, 2014)	47
Order, <i>Castillo v. Cava Mezze Grill, LLC</i> , No. 18-7994-MFW (C.D. Cal. Jan. 8, 2019)	45
Order, <i>Provost v. YourMechanic, Inc.</i> , No. 37-2017-00024056 (Cal. Super. Ct. Aug. 9, 2019).....	44
Order and Final Judgment, <i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3339 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 28, 2019)	48
Order And Final Judgment Approving Settlement, <i>Brown v. Wal-Mart Stores, Inc.</i> , No. 09-cv-3339 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 6, 2018).....	47
Bryan Schwartz & Cecilia Guevara Zamora, <i>PAGA: A Decade of Victories</i> , Plaintiff Magazine (Sept. 2014), https://bit.ly/3IJJf0A	46
